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THE ATLANTIC REFINING COMPANY
5;‘\1“ . INCORPORATED ~ 1000
R ﬂﬂ«g(}g {RYTROLEUM PRODUCTS :(f« :
- December 12, 1958 \(v
L2 [-,[ 1 31
WYOMING NAT'L. BANK BLDG.

MARING ADDRESS
B 0. BOX 20

/',.
CASPER, WYOMING

of the State of New M

P. 0. Box 371 AL
Santa Fe, Hew Mexico , K " \M7H
_ T £\ ~ - RB: El Paso Natural Gas Products Company
L fn {\? Application for Exception to Rule
NN, LA 108-{c) of the Rules and Regu
é,‘;‘t“ n ‘\; for Non-Standard 011 Proration Unit,
AR gt; Horseshoe-Gallup Pool,
d ; é San Juar County, Wew Mexioo

The applicatiom, dated Decesber 5, 1958, of the El Paso Gas Products
Coapany for administrative approval of a nonestandard oil proration wnit con-
sisting of that portion of the SW/4 of the SW/4 (19,12 acres) and that portion
of the MIf& of the SW/&4 (18,21 acres) lying within the Ute Mountain Indian Re-~
servation, Secticn 33, T 31N-R 16W, Son Juan County, New Mexico, is opposed by
The Atlantic Refining Company for the followirg reasons:

Aﬂ.antic's preliminary studies of reservolr characteristics in the

. Horseshoe-Gallup pool indiczte that this pool is a good prospect for a water

flooding, The proposed well on the non-standard unit applied for by the El Paso
Natural Gas Products Company would be off-pattern and occasion off-setting off-
pattern wells by Atlantic on its adjacent lease, All such off-pattern wells
would be detrimenta) to a water flood pattern. Atlantic is not umdlling to
commnitize its lease on acreage in the SW/4 of the SW/4 of Section 33, T 31N-
R 16W, nor its lease on acreage in tke NMWf4 of the SW/4, Section 33, T 31N -

R 16.W, with El Paso Natural Gas Products Cempany, on a 40-acre pattern, however
atlantlc has suggested the pooling of larger umits in order to elimlnats a
mmber of operating problems which would occur if separate 40-acre units were
commxmitized,

Yours very truly,

THE AY Ws COMPANY
ﬁ e =

By: R. Te Cox,
Regional Manager
TSP/hsc
ces El Paso Natural Gas Products Company

U,.Ses Geological Survey



POST OFFICE BOX t161, EL P ASO, TEXAS
December 3, 1968 P \qs‘
‘ ‘ b ’L/ﬂp tDRESS REPLY TO
Off Gusirvation Commissin o £ Bt
of S S of Mow Maxice S My /B 2%
13- < S (Vo Ghrar &<
af Re: Mhm.ﬂnﬁi—m
G\\ \ of e Nules and Tagnietiens
\ N/ ay for Non-Standurd Of Proration Usit,
R : ) Horm-aﬂhph_ﬂ.
A Sen Juan County, Mew Maxiv.
G-di-a de!

wﬂiwcﬂm!ﬂtmm&htpﬂ-dhﬂfiﬂl4

(19.12 sspes) and thal povihen cf the NW/4 EW/4 lytng within the Ute Mowntain Sedien :
Besarvetion (38.21 acees), Section 53, Towadhip 31 Morth, Range 16 West, Sax Jesn :
Cousty; Now Nasles, and to support therect? swies the Sellowing facts: £

(51 nmmmmmmmemﬂ
be located 1172* from ive South kine and 4350° trem the Bast Mas of
Section 33, Township 31 Nexth, Range 16§ West, and will be dxilled as
an ofl well to the Gallup formation.

(2) Thet seid Horssshes (Nte #3 Well is located no closer than 330° to the
scroage heid by Gie caly ofise: operator, The Afisntic Refiaing
Campany, ut is located cleser than 330° to the East boundary line
of ssid nom-standaxd cil proxrstion unit for which applicant fuzther
- spplies for admiaistrative sppreval of excoption 1o the Tequitament
;.umuﬁnwmm ‘
mmlthaﬁm 3

(3) That the mndm—mndaﬁdlmmm 37.33 acres
and consists of two governmental lots which are contiguwsus but are
not substantially in the form of a square as is shown by the attached
copy of certified plat,

{4) That the proposed non-standard oil proration unit is composed of two
contiguous governmental lots as cutlined on the attached copy of certified

COPY




Ol Conservation Commission
of e Benin of Mow Minice -2- December 5, 1958
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NMATAE of Wist JUSTING of G SW/4 SW/4 mnd that poaticn of the NW/4 SW/4
-l U Mounsils Iadiss Betervation, Sectien 53, Towaship 31
g ﬁ’l-t. uuﬂm-ﬂqmnhm

EL PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS COMPANY

/-) ' - —— P4 . ‘
es C. Vandiver, Divisioa Landman

JCVih

A copy of this application is
being sent by registered malil,
return receipt requested, to
that offset owner as shown by
the attached list.

SRR R TR
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Form C-128 {8.87) NEW MEXICO OtL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat

BRSBTS

8ection A. Dat~

Wmm — Lease Hotae‘m e

- loll No. _WLW Unit Lettar__ . ___Section_ . - ,,_Townshlpn !M__nge l.é-gj NMPM

_ Loosted __JA2R  Feet hommm Line, Nl  _ FeetFrom _THE BAST . ____ _Line
\ County SEE MM  G.L.Elevation__ 5326,0 _ _ Dedicated Acresge Acres
Name of Producing Formation Callup Poox.___mnmm______.

1. 1a the Opserator the ouly owner in the dedicatad acreage outlined on the plat below?

H Yoo X No_
_ 3. If ihe snswes Lo queation ane is ‘‘no’’, have the intereats of all the owners been consolidated by commuaniiisaiica
: sgtéemiant or otherwise? Yeés No . If answer is *‘yea’, .'ype of Consolidation. '
3 3. H the smawer to question two is *‘no”, list all the owners and their respective interests below:
' Owner Land Description
Section B. . » Note: All distances must be from outer boundaries of section.
: 1320 B30 1320
-This is to certify that the iaformation ¥ 30 ‘
ia Section A sbove is true and complete 0 "c_ - ! !
to the bust of my knowledge and belief. T '&# AR I T
- {
¢ I H [
El Paso Natural Gas Products Comparny . 5 C o
(Opecrstor) <
( * ! ©
v . . ~
Co (Representative) ) ' ‘ . ' '
P. O. Sox 1565 ' : R %4 g . |l
{Address) e ; pi ) ! )
Farmington, New Mexico 'Sec. | 33
TR PN [ PRODUCTS” i
! i ) i
® ! '
L .
o 3
* ) B s 1 )
- : v ' ' ; ' | g
. Ref: SJB Plat dated Sept. 1957 ' A L 4
3 XFBDT T 4
.| i ~
| o ' |
9.52 AC v.’l L
B B - ¢ e = e~ - = - ]
Q! i
i Q! ! ; ¢
! r
I fes54. 13200 | 13200 | (320
310 640 990 1920 185019822310 26840 2000 1300 1000 300 o

Scale 4 inches equal 1 mile

This is te certi'y that the above plat was prepared from field notes of actual surveys
made by me or r.nder my supervision and that the same are true and correct to the best
of my knowleduge and belief.

Date Surveyed 5 ”ccpb’rlq,se, e

i . A\ o O Lesan e
Farmingtdn, New Mexico ered Professional ¥ngineer and.or Land Surveyor
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Form #-123 8 NEW MTXICO OIL CONSER A TIOH TOMMISSION
Wedl fLocatten anel Accenge e dioarton Pra

Alternate Location JANUARY 16, 1959

i Section A. — Dite

Operater KL PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS CO. Leawe Horseshoe Ute .
Well No. . 3 Unit Tavtrer M Seotion 33 Pown=np 31’ Ranug-- 16“ NATENY
Lovaled 659 o Foar Kram SOUTH [T &JVV Foeor From c.AST ‘/ ‘I. i
County  SAN JUAN G. L. Elevation 532640 Drocticated Acte age Avre .
Name of Producing Formation Gnllup Poot Horseshoe G‘llup
1. Ix the ator the only owiier intne dedicated acreage outimmed on the plat Geiaw !

Yas_ . & _  No

4. if the angwet 16 uosl: . wns 10 = kace tha inrerests of all the owners been consobidiated by communitization
agreement or otherwise” Yes No L I answer i ves?, Tyvpe of Consolidation.

3. Il the anawer to question two is ““no’ | list all the owners anid their rexpective interests bajow:.
> ‘

Owner fLand Descripnion ,8707 :

=
&
@

@

ot

Section 3. Note: Nl distances must b fram outer boundaries of sectioa,

; - This is te certify that the information ¢ '

in Section A above is true and complete ;
to the best.of my knowledze and belief. ' T T ‘ ' ’

_El Pago Natural Ges Products Co.

(Operalor\ - . . . .

: < a e '
B T Promvrriiai
_Post Office Box 1565
: ‘,.\ddre'!.\)
; Farmington, New Mexico

iven [aver i Y GREY RPor AR S AR AR T

“A3.
; R , - ,
-f . N
[ = Y4 AN NP
; BEFORE FXAPNIE NUTTER A ; :
'» OlL, COLL Bl 1 fu Lo, LZSION } ";
A g ‘ 4500 “
i, ,,,__‘/%gtf?,_”
e 1320 - 1320 W_IQQO' K
— T L —
Tast 2y L 2040 . R !
Sl boinches pgual bomile
' nbo
E,-"‘“' .' ‘
h‘ﬁ e T A P S 1 arotine jreen prepared fro M ey
L) M N .
oy tie - macie v Mo o dinder nA Supery <bonoaurdo st vhe b s teie and o crmet o e e
3. A'., . of me hnowledpe et teliof
s L Vi e Streetved JANUARY 16, 1959
Ry % S
s * . 2
»*t w 0'

Farmington. New “rics (I Mwau :
Jarbs P. Leese N. Mex. ‘Reg. No. 1163
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EL PaASH, TEXRS o \ ’pb{ §1
December 85,1958 ‘" - - ° )/' (t -

Oil Conservation Commission ' N S “?33;3{{';:55;5::20
of the State of New Mexico ! )
P. O, Box 871 : ‘
Santa Fe, New Mexico L !""
Re: Application for Exception to Rule 104~(c)
of the Rules and Regulations
for Non~Standard Qil Proration Unit,
Horseshoe-Gallup Pool,
San Juan County, New Mexico
Gentlemen;

El Paso Natural Gas Products Company hereby submits its application for administrative
* ‘approval of a non-standard oil proration unit consisting of that portion of the SW/4 SW/4
(19.12 acres) and that portion of the NW/4 SW/4 lying within the Ute Mountain Indian
Reservation (18.21 acres), Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 16 West, San Juan
County, New Mexico, and in support thereof states the following facts:

(I) El Paso Natural Gas Products Company*s Horseshoe Ute #3 Weil wiii
be located 1172 from the South line and 4250 from the East line of -
Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 16 West, and will be drilled as
an oil well to the Gallup formation.

(2) That said Horseshoe Ute #3 Well is located no closer than 330 to the
acreage held by the only offset operator, The Adantic Refining .
' Company, but is located closer than 330* to the East boundary line
of said non~standard oil proration unit for which apphcant further
applies for administrative approval of exception to the requirement

set forth wm drilled closer

than 330° to any boundary line of such tract, R

T Bl ‘_‘\
(3) That the proposed non-standard oil proration unit con(ams 37.33 acres

and consists of two governmental lots which are co‘ntrguﬁus but are

not substantially in the form of a square as is shown by the attached

copy of certified plat,

(4) Ttrat the proposed non-~standard oil proration unit is composed of two
contiguous governmental lots as outlined on the attached copy of certified




Oil Conservation Commission
of the State of New Mexico -2- December 5, 1958

, plats rather than being wholly within a single govermmmental quarter-
- muarter sectdon or lot,

(5) That the proposed non-standard oil proration unit may reasonably be
presumed to be productive of oil, and that said unit and said Horseshoe
Ute #3 Well are located either within the Horseshoe-Gallup Oil fool
or within one (1) miie of said pool limits,

(6) That El Paso Natural Gas Products Company has inade efforts to communitize
the two goveramental lots which comprise the proposed non-standard
oil proration unit with offsetting acreage owned by The Atlantic Refining
Company on a forty-acre pattern, the spacing pattern as set for the
Horseshoe-~Gallup Oil Pool under statewide rules and regulations but has
been unsuccessful.

(7) That El Paso Natural Gas Products Company is the owner of all the .
interest of that portion of the SW/4 SW/4 and that portion of the NW/4 oW/4
lying within the Ute Mountain Indian Reservation, Section 33, Township 31
North, Range 16 West, and that all operatcrs owning interests in acreage
offsetting the non-standard proration unit are notified by registered mail
of this proposed non-standard oil proration unit,

Therefore, El Paso Natural Gas Products Company requests that the Secretary of the
Commission grant exception to Rule 104-(c) without Notice and Hearing’, and approVe

PRGN — the snawthadn
wic au.u.'v\.-c. e rriged ot pmm:s" unit and the unorthodex locaticn of u.lt: nuxwanoe it
~ Ute #3 Well, v

Respectfully submitted,

EL PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS COMPANY

by Cmee (% L e

,James C. Vandiver, Division Landman

JCV:jh

A copy of this application is
being sent by registered mail,
return receipt requested, to
that offset owner as shown by
the attached list,




Qil Conservation Commission
of the State of New Mexico -3~ December 5, 1958

- STATE OF NEW MEXICO- )
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN )

James C. Vandiver, being first duly sworn, hereby:.states that he is Division
Landman for Bl Paso Natural Gas Products Company, the Applicant in the foregoing
application; that he has execwted said spplication on behalf of El Paso Natural Gas Products

' Company; that he has read said pplication and, to the best of his knowledge, information
and belief, all statements of fact therein contained are true and correct; that a copy of
this apphication was duly deposited on _ A 2egm fies) ¥ , 1955, in the
United States post office as registered mail, with all charges prepaid, add.ressed to the.
party shown on the attzched sheet of this application.

Mo & Z%%W

7 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the said James C. Vandiver this
Y“’de.yof :Dj_ggnb’e, , 195% tocerti.fywh.lchwitnessmyhandand
seal of office.
7 TN ] P /:_:;ﬁ.‘i (_/
My Commission expires: ' TR £ ;ff T A
' Ngfdry Public in and for g
wc—-mmw San Juan County, State of New Mexico




A copy of the foragoingappﬁcaﬁouformgn:smndardoupromﬁmunitmme proposed
Horseshoe Ute £3 Well was forwarded by registered mail, return receipt requested, to

the following listed party:
P, O. Box 520
Casper, Wyoming




BB C R L. (X

"ﬁounty__m_____~3 L: Blevation : 5226,0._
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Form C-128 (6§-57) NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION C/ .MMISSION

Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat

Section A. Date ___ .

Opeeator_BL_PASO MATURAL GAS PRODUCTS COMPANY _Lease Horseshoe-Ute . . . .
Well No. ___Unit Letter__ M Section __ __ 322_  Township3l NORTH Rang. 10 WESY, «\pu
Located Feet From THR SOUTH l..me, 50 Feet From __ THE RAST . Line

-Nadicatad Acreage . .. Acrea
Name of Producing Formaticn Pool ___Hgmm_m_____ —
1. le ths Opecator the only owner in the dedicated acreage outlined on the plat belov:" —
Yes__ X No .
2. If the smawer to question ane ia ‘“no’, bave the interests of all the ownees been consolidated by communitization
W ot otherwise? Yu No . If answer is *‘yes'*, Type of Consolidation. '

8. i 4 t.llt saswer ‘to questioz two is “no“ list all the owners and their respective interests below:
Owmey. . Land Deacriptioa

——ee

Section B. Note: All distances must be from outer boundaries of section.
- 'y

' J ] g J
Thia is to ceetify that the information 3%0 : ! B0
im Bectioa A sbove is true and complete <0 “c .8. ) !
to the best of my knowledge and belief. i B> S i T T
’ : ) .-' 1 t
) (Operstor) g
- ] 1 ] . ©
[ ] 1 i B
(Representative) }
P. O. Box 1565 L ‘Q‘?-ﬁ_vu--__--- _
.. (Address) ' 4 ) i
&m‘m——“ ‘Sx" 133 I i '
TEPFNE TPRODICTS” = t
X | ;
o
3&5?&_8‘,__'-_ B D
- 1 g i )
- » H Q 1 ] .g
at dated . : ; i - o
Ref: SJI Py Sept. 1957 3 .
: 4:23. — ©
39524 & ' % ’
-t - H - & T PR —i - - = - =
Qi !
o ; :
|
1320' 1320 ; 1320
1
(o QS Sk SN S S S SSSES
333 640 990 1320 1830190802310 2840 2000 135CO $000 500 (¢}

Scale 4 inchex equal | mile

This is to 2er1.*v that the above plat was prepared from field notes of actual surveys
made by me or vader my supervision and that the same are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

5 pecember 1958

Date Surveved ..

-

¢ ‘ P o " SO
Fum{ngién New Mexico ered Profe:qmnal Engineer and/ or Laad Sury e)or
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Form C-128 (647 NEW MEXICO Ol CONSERCATION T OMMISSION

Well Location and Arrew:

Alternate Location

Section A. 1 %xtes

Operator_  El: PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS CO. lLease Horseshoe Ute
Well No. _ _ 3,, Unit Letuer N . Sectron 33 Township 3“ Rang- 1“ NAMPRY
Located . 650 - Feet From mﬁ L.ne "SOO oot From EA,ST LLine
Coaunty . SAN JUAN - G. L. Elevation 53 Drdivaed Acresge 38'25 Acre
Name of Producing Formation Glnup P! Horscshoe Ganup
1. Is the ator Lthe only owner in the ‘dedicated acreage outlined on the plat bew”

Yes_ No

2. 1f the answer 10 gquestion one 1S ‘‘ao'’,

Preaivation Pl

JANUARY 16, 1959

have the interssts of all the cwnirs heen foasohrdied Dy comnuninizanon

agreement or otherwise? Yes e o answer ix vesY ] Type of Consolidataon.

3. If the answer to question two is *‘no’’, list all the owners and their respective interests bolow:

Owner Land Descoption
Section B. Note: Al histances must he from aouter bonndaries of secuina.
Thia is to certify that the information '
in Section A above is true and complete
to the best of my knowledge and belief.
El Paso Natural Geas Products Co.
“{Operator) - e b s . .
e i
(Representa:we\
Pbat Office Box 1565
: {Address)
 Farmingwn, New Mexico
’ - a3. . .
) ) T &)
. \\l a
4 4 N
- e e e 4 o
2
i 5
” . 4864’ je39.6!1' . \
’~ 0 , ] \
- o 8 4500 ;
o 3 %8
N R '
i 7 : . "0 . ‘,
o 1851 f 1654 1320 1320 4320
' A - L R — [
N ER B € v TERIE B3 270 RN T e
Neate Voanches equal Toaile

Tho oo e certify caar thee abvece niag e preparecd frore T ld notes Of

Menle G e ap cnher oy Mupsrvs s ono et riat e s e e Trte Al ocrrecl s e e e

of oy Roowie e oand faedief,

JANUARY 16, 1959

-
(Seald .'”"_.\ _ ERUT

Ve - N " 67,

Farmington, New Mexico ﬁ- gt red [Peofesaionad Flyaie e

James P. Leese H.

EREaat S il s e kT
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i $2-128 (F-57) NEW MEXICO QiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Well Location and Acesage Dedicaticn Pla

Sectian A. Alternate Location e JANUARY 16, 1959
Operator. _ EI, PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS COQ. Lense  Horseshoe Ute
Well No. . s,,, . .Unit Letter B Section 33 Townsnip 3],“ . Range 1.6“ NATP
Located lm_,_ . Fevt From ~ NORTH Line, U"IO Foot From  BAST Line
County . _ SAN JUAM _ G. L. Elevation 5§393.0 - Deduuted Acreage | | ,36-92 \ores
Namo of Producing Formation Gallup pooi Horseshoe Gallup Extension

1. 18 the Operator the Only OWNCT 10 11RP QEUALC B L AUTE ARl CTULIEE W Wi Sia g an st bee

Yes _No.  __ ..
2. if the angwer to question one is *no’’, have the interests of all the owners been consolidared by communitizaiion
agreement or otherwise? Yes . No . . M oanswer ix "yes', Tipe of Conselidation.

3. If the answer to guestion two ix “*no’, list all the owneex and thetr respective fater sts Uelow:

Owner Land De~inpting

Section B. Note: All distances must be from auter Loundaries of ~wennng,

4861 p3. 13207 1320 13207

This is to certify that the information
in Section A mbove is true and complete
to the best of my knowledue and belief.

B Paso Namral Gas Products Cn.

(Operator)

1320

1980

l;l’ 486.1"
{(Reprosentative) p

_Post Office Box 1565

ey

{Addsesn?

_Farmington, New Mexico

4470

1320

861

N
\é‘ !
!
i
i
A
o B¢ J— — ¢ ¢ e H
FNr e TR - PR ] 2c .. .
! Socpbee boatchees segal Ui
b
~ o ahoonve plat s prep e b from ol antes et al e
. . N ‘ ot
. b . 3 - 3 s a1 . Tt 1 1 ( ? +

nf vy snowhedos an ! el f,

v Sapaenasd J;J:UARY 16, 1959

Farmington, v Mexico ’!("g?':rvrr! Poote v, rarieer ot or Damd Sirvee Do

Janes P. Leese N. Mex. Reg. No. 1463




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Date /-22-§ 7

CASE MO. /_égb | - HEARING DATE_ 7 27— L 2297
| PsA & s~

My recommendations for an order in the above numbered case(s) are

as follows: :
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:PO}F--BF.PICE"fﬂ! T161, EL-PASO, TEXAS
-

SRR SR N
December 17, 195 - 1 g “

The Atlastic Recining Cuaipsy oA / ]

P. Q. Box 820 ‘ O

Casper, Wyoming

Artn: Mr. R. T. Cox, Re;ional Msnager Re: Applicstions of El Paso Natural
Gas Products Co. for Exception
to R.ilc 104~C for Non-Standard
Oia I'roration Units ia Horseshoe ‘
Canyon Ofl Puol, San Jasn County, L5
New Mex co

Geantlemen:

We are in receipt of your letter cated December 12, 1955 to the
oil Consezvaioa T e Lon attvizing them thet you oppose cur spplication deted

December 5, 1958, for non-stancard proxation units in the above oil poal. Qur prin-
cipal concern is your statemest to the Commission that you are sot unwilling to
coramunitize the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 16 west as cge
unit snd the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 33, Towns:ip 31 Norik, Range 16 Wsst as snother
uait.

We were under the impressios that you were willin: to commuaitize
$0 as to form 80-acre specing uaits, but were vawilling to communitize 80 a8 t¢ form
40-scre spacing units. In order to substantiate our understanding, we are eaclosiag
herewith a copy of our letter to you dated October 2, 1553, requesting your approval to
join with us in communitizing boti the SW/4 SW/4 and the NW/4 SW/4 of Sectioa 33
togsthcr with your reply of Nowember 11, 1958. We did consider your letter of November
11, 1953 rather vague and perhaps non-commiittal as to our request to communitize but
it indicated to us your desirn to ;o to an 80-acre spac ay patern rather tia tie 4-acre
spacing pattern wihich is presenily belag fallowed In the feld,

In orcer to et a celinite ausver s o Slarily any poociide indse
umierstanding as to the intent of your letievr 9 Novensber 11 1)b %, we sent our &'r.
J. C. Vandiver, Divisioan Landiaan in Farmiagton, and Mr. L. W. ‘Walsti, Division
Engineer in Farraington, all (e way to C.sper, Wyoining, to furtier ddscuss te
matter with you. They both caime away wit.. tie impression that you were aot williay

COPY




Page 2
The Atlantic Refining Company
Deécember 17, 1958

to comoumitizne on 8 40-acre spacing pettern, k2t might on an 30-acre spacine wartern,

Thezefore we .re polng on the assumption thet you have in effect

- vefesed to commaeitize with us Loth the SW/4 SW/4 and the NW/ ¢ SW/4 of Section 33

s -olf procssios walte. ¥ you are willing to comoamitize with ws the SW/4 SW/é of

: mhmamwmmmnsw/«amnmw
separate oil provetion unit, pleese s advise us prior tG the Janmary hearing of the Now
Maxics Git Conservation Commission as we plan to go abead and have both applications
head&the}mryhearﬁ:gunlesswrecchepﬂorthemmymwrﬁtmumqﬁvxd
acceptance to so communitize both tracts.

We axe still resdy sod willing to communitize with you the SW/4 S¥/4
_ of Section 33 a8 ene il provation unit aui tae NWw/4 SW/4 g3 another oil proration unit.
I view of your last letter we sre changing our two spplications of December 5, 1958 to
ask for ace-standard ofl proxution miits as previously requested, or in the shernative
for forced pooling.

Cegpdes of tiis letter are being sent to the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission and to the United States Geological Survey for thair information, as they sre

both comcernad in the msiter.
Yours very truly,
BL PASO NATURAL GAS PRCDUCTS COMPANY :
E ; R. L. Hamilin, Manager Land Departmest
Encl.

cc: Oll Conservation Comnlasioa

Saata r:y. DROW e dcy
Mz, Jotin Andercon

UJ. 5. Geological Survey
Roswell, New Mexico

Mr, Charles Spann
Albuquerque, New Mexico

My, J. C. Vandiver
Farmington, New Mexico
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| BEFORE THE
" OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
JANUARY 22, 1959

APPLICATION OF EL PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS COMPANY,

CASE 1586
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BEFORE THE
I, CONSERVATION COMMISSION
JANUARY 22, 1959

nlmmm or. )

‘Application of El Paso Natural Gas Products )

Company for two non-standard 01l proration )

units and for two unorthodox well locations. )

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks )

an order authorizing the establishment of a )

34.12 acre non-standard oil proration unit )
in the Horseshoe Gallup 0il Pool consisting

of -that portion of the SW/4 NW/4 and that g

portion of the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 33, )

Township 31 North, Range 16 West, San Juan )

County, New Mexico, lying within the Ute )

Mountain Indian Reservation, sald unit to be )

dedicated to a well to be located 1470 feet )

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Case 1586

from the North line and 4190 feet from the
Rast line of sald Section 33. Applicant
further seeks establishment of a 37.33 acre
non-standard oil proration unit in the
Horseshoe Gallup 01l Pool consisting of
that portion of the SW/4 SW/4 and that por-
tion of the NwW/4 SW/4 of Section 33 lying
within the Ute Mountain Indian Reservation,
sald unit to be dedicated to a well to be
located 1172 feet from the South line and
4250 feet from the East line of sald Sec-
tion 33. Applicant further seeks approval
of these unorthodox locations for sald wells.

L - —— - — —— - —— g —_ . T ——— W TP\ G S She e - . wD e o

Daniel S. Nu:ter, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR, NUTTER: The next case on the Docket will be
Case 1586.

MR. PAYNE: Case 1586: Applicacion of El Paso
Natural Gas Products Comﬁany for two non-standard proration units

and for two unorthodox well locations.

DEARNLEY . MUtER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691




T v e

MR. NUTTER: Off the record.
(Discussion éff the record.) N

MR. SPANN: In behalf of the Applicant, El Paso
Naturel Gas Products Company, and referring to the application
which GOhééfﬁé“%he”séﬁthﬁést quarter of the southwest gquarter
(19.12 acres) and that portion of the northwest quarter southwest
quarter lying within the Ute Mountain Indian Reservation (18.21
acres), Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 16 West, San Juan
County New Mexico, I would like to amend that applicatlon and
attach as Exhdbit A. & plat showing a new location of the well

to be drilied in that non-standard unit, and I hand the Commission

the copies.

MR. NOTTER: Hr..Spann,'uhgt‘was the original location|
for the suﬁject well?

MR. SPANN: As contained in the plat attacﬁed to the
original appliéation and which 1s;'of course, described in your
notice. |

MR. NUTTER: That will bé a weli 4250 feet from the
East line and 1172 feet from the South line of Section 33?

MR. SPANN: That is correct.

MR. NUTTER:; VYou are now amending that application by
attaching an alternate plat showing a well located 4500 feet from
the East line and 650 feet from the South line of Section 337

MR. SPANN: Thirty-three, that is correct. With

reference to the apglication that concerns the southwest quarter of]

DeARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENEAL Law REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-669!




TERe HoTEhWest qUaTter (17,52 acTes) and That PortIon of the ToTth=]
lwest quarter northwest quarter iying within the Ute Mountain
|Indian Reservation {16.50 acres), Section 33, Township 31 North,
Range 16 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, I would like to amend
that and attach as Exhibit B a plat showing an alternate location
which is 4470 feet frOIAthe East boundary and 1980 feet from |
the North boundary and which are, of course, more fully described
in these exhibits.

MR. NUTTER: Is there objection to the amendment of
the -application by attaghment of the Exhibits A and B to the tuo‘
applieétions?

MR. SPANN: I would also like to ask if there is
objection to the notice having reference to the prior location
as contained in the original? |
MR. BRATTON: Howard Bratton, of HerVey, Dow and
Hinkle, appearing on behalf of The Atlantic Refining Company. We
have no objection to the amendment of the application to the new
location as designated.

MR. RUTTER: Is Atlantic offéet operator?

MR. BRATTON: Atlantic is offset operator to the
immediate west ¢f both wells.

MR. ANDERSUN: John Anderson of the United States
Geological Survey, Roswell, New Mexico. We have no objéction to
the amended locations.

MR. NUTTER: Thank you. The Examiner would also

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GEMERAL LAw WEFIRTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEw Mexico
Phone CHopel 3-6491
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g?ww iike to call attention to the fact this case was advertised with | ‘M“W'fé
. # | the pool designation in error. The pool is commonly referred to

as Horseshoe Canyon Pool. The application was for the Horseshoe
Gallup Pool; the advertisement of the subject case listed it as
the Horseshoe Canyon, which is the commonly used terminology for

the pool. Is there objection to correction in the record at

this time to designate this as Horseshoe Gallup rather than the
Horseshoe Canyon? The record will show this 1s the Horseshoe
Gallup Pool. |
MR. SPANN: I'd like to call Mr. Jim Vandiver. o
(Witness sworn.) |

"~ JAMES C. VANDIVER

- called as a2 witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as

follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. SPANN:

Q _ Would you state your name, pieaSe?

A James c} Vandiver, |

Q By whom are you employed?

A El Paso NaturalyGas Products Company.

Q low long have you been employed by that company?

A Some five years, approximately flve years.

Q And what is your official position or capacity with
that company?

A I'm division landman in Farmington, New Mexico, over

DeaArRNMLEY - MEIER & ASSCLIATES

GeHeEsaL Law REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICD . f
Phone CHapel 3-6691 |
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the San Juan Division.

Q@ ~ And what 18 your educational background gualification?

A In 1949 I entered the University of South Dakota. I |
graduated in 1954 with a Master of Science Degree in Business
Administration and a Bachelor of Law Degree in Law.

Q Are you familiar with the applications filed by El
Paso Natural das Products Company, two such applications, and
which concern non-standard oil proration units and unorthodox
locations in the Horseshoe Gallup Pool?

A These applications were filed by me on behalf of Ei
Paso Natural Gas Products Company.

Q Directing your attention to the application whiech I
will describe as concerning the location of the southwest quarter
of the southwest quarter (19.12 acres) and that portion of the
northwest duarter southwest gquarter lying within the Ute Mountain
Indian Reservation (18.21 acres), Section 33, Township 31 North,
Range 16 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, you are familiar with
that application as you stated?

A Yes, sir. ’

Q And have attached to the applicatioh an amended loca-
tion of your pfnposed well. Now, would you state to the Cor.;ssioh
why the well was located in that position?

A At first we had located the well here (indicating),

but we amended this so as to give an 1ideal location here as to

development on the strip,

DEARNLEY - MEIE? & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL L AW RePORTIERS
ALDUQUERCUE. NEW MEXICO
Fhone CHopel 3-669!




_ MR. SPANN: Excuse me, you are referring to an

N ol ~exhibit which I.would like marked as Exhibit One.

“{wucreupon the document above
referred to was marked Applicant's
Rxhibit One for identification,)

Q  (By Mr. Spann) I'd like to withdraw that question

I asked you and refer to this exhibit for a moment, Mr. Vandiver.
What dces that Exhibit One show?

A Exhib't One shows the ownership in this immediate £
area where we have made applicaticn. It also shows the Navajo
Lands, the Federal Lands and the Ute Mountain Tribal Lands; it
shows our proposed units on our application here and here (indi- ».,Lﬁ%
eéﬁing) and shows the orffset operator to the proposed location.

Q The tracts with which we are here concerned are the
ones marked in yellow, I take it? 1

A They are. i

Q Those are what you've been poinfing to, and_the %
locations are within those tracts, the original proposed location
and the new locati- .. as contained on the amended plat?

A The original location 1s noted by a circle with a

tp" in the center; the alternate locations are shown by a circle
with a cross or "X" in the center.

Q Now, would you Jjust state why, what was the cause or
k result of these locaticons and what you comtemplate concerning
| | ‘ ' the operation of that acreage?

A Well, we changed or asked for the amended location

DEanLeEy  MCUOIER & ASSOCIATES
GeNErAl Law REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEw MEXico
Phone CHapel 3-6691




because we think that is the ideal location for proper develop-
L.menthalqngvthé strip there between the units and the Navajo Lands
with the possikle future communitization of theae>1ands‘éither on

;o or probably on 80 acres.

A No, no definite communitization agreement has been

entered 1nto>between the respective companiles.

A El Pasoc 1is willing to comrunitize our‘écreage with
that of the offset operator, Atlantic Refining Company, on a 40-

acre basis.

Q The plat shows these tracts are contiguous, i3 that
corregt?

A Yes, sir, they are contiguous.

'Q  Now, does that Exhibit One also show the development

in that area up to date?

A Yes, sir. Exhibit One shows the majority of your
development in the Horseshoe Gallup Field has been on a uo-acre-r
spacing pattemn. Hdwever, there 1s some development in the

field on an 80-acre pattern.

will be productive of oil?

l

Q What is El1 Paso's position concerning communitization?

Q At least your development to date has been on 40
acres?

A A1l of our development has been on a 40-acre pattern.

Q And I assume you have reason to believe these 1ncatiorn]

S
i

|
Q Mo definite commmnitization agreement has been obtaineﬁ?

DEARNMLEY - MEIER & ASSCCIATES
GENERAL L.AW REPORTIENS
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Q As based upon the other developngnt, I take it, in
the area and your exnlowatian? .

A That iz right.

Q Now, you have notified all 6f the adjoining operatorag&ﬂlu
hearing, I takn>1t?.

A Yes, sir. Atlantic Refining Company was the only
offsat operator, and they were duly notified of this application.

Q Is thore any alternative in this development except

as you have requested or applied for here under the present

circumstances?
A No, sir, not that I know of.
Q I belleve those locations were, the last locations

were made with the agreement through and agreement with Atlantic,
is thaﬁ right?
A Yes, sir.
Q With the contingency in view there may be communitl-
zation later?
A Yes, sir.
MR, SPANN: That is all. Does the Commission have
any guestions?
MR. NUTTER: Any questions of Mr. Vandiver?

CROSS EXAMINATION

'BY MR, BAYNE;:

Q Are these two proposed units actually in the Horseshoé

DEARNLEY - MEIER & AZSOCIATES
GENEHAL LAW REPORTERS
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Gallup Pool?
A Part of it, yes, s8ir; on one application, part of

the lands are within the Horseshoe Gallup Pool, the other they

are not.
Q A1l would be within one mile, though?
A Yea, sir.

EXAMINATION BY MR. NUT:ER:

Q What is the total amount of acreage in the proration
unit 1ocated‘in the southwest quarter of Section 33, the proposed

proration unit?

A In the southwest?

Qv That is the southernmost unit?

A 18.69 acres plus 18.90; it would give about 37.59,
I think.

Q@  What 1s the acreage contained in the northernmost

proposed proration unit?

s That 1s 18.23 acres plus 19.35, which would be 37.58.

Q Mr. Vandiver, this, the acreage as described on the
exhibit 1s also somewhat different from the acreage_which‘was on
the original exhiblt and the application?

A Yes, sir. There was an error in survey. We had it
resurveyed.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Spann, you wish your amended exhibits

to also cover the correction?

MR. SPANN: T certainly do; I wasn't aware of that.

DEARNLEY - MEItR & ASSOCIATES
GeNEHAL Law REPDRTENS
ALBuQUERQUE, New Mexico
Phone CHape! 36491
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presently existing 40-acre miles for this pool®?

more ideally located insofar as the presently existing 40-acre

Q (By Mr. Nutter) Mr. Vandiver, considering the acreage
that E1 Paso ls the owner of, are the proposed prorations units

as near as possible that El Paso could devise to come to the

A Yes, é;?.

Q Are the locations of the welis as amended here today

spacing i8 concerned than the original locations are concerned?
A wWe think so, yes, sir.
Q Especially in the event of possible comsunitization
of the tragts with the offsetting acreage to the west?
A Yes, sir.
MR. NUTTER: Any further questions of Mr. vandiver?
MR. SPANN: Mr. Nutter, I would like to let the record
also ghow the acreage as shown on Exhibit One 1is incorrect and
varies from the last exhibit we attached to the plat, and the
last plat is the correct plat as to acreage.
| MR. NUTTER: The record will so show, Mr. Spann. Any.
turther questions oi Mr. Vandiver? If not, he may be eicused.
{Witness excused.)
MR, SPANN: I believe that 1is all,
MR. NUTTER: Anyone have anything further they wish
to offer in this case? Mr. Spann, you wanted to introduce Exhibit
One in this case?

MR. SPANN: Yes, excuse me. Perhaps I should qualify

DEARNLEY . MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTEHS
ALBUQUERIUE NEW Mrxico
Phone CHapel 3.64691
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Wr. Vandiver. Y&t iaé ask a questlion or two about thAt.
) JAMRS C. VANDIVER

iécgiiéd"ii"&”ilﬁhééi;”hdfiﬁs'beén’ﬁféﬁioﬁéiy’SﬁOih;'tesﬁifiéd
further as follon:

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

Q You are familiar with Exhibit One, Mr. Vandiver?
A I am, ‘
Q Was it prepared by you or under your direction?
A It was,

MR, SPANN: I'd like to tender it in evidence.

MR, NUTTER: Is there any objectlon to the introductiop

- _ of Kl Paso's Exhibit One in this case? Exhibits A and B the

record will show are attached to the aprlication.

MR. SPANN: They were attached, yes.

MR, NUTTER: Deces anyone have anything further they
would like to offer in Case 1586? If not, we will take the case

under advisement, and the hearing 1s adjourned.

(Whereupon the hearing was adjourned at 10:45 A.M.)

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
Generat Law REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
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STATE OF KEW MEXICO )
' )} ss
COURTY OF BﬂﬂﬁuﬁILLu‘

I, JOHN CAILVIN BEVELL Notary Publie in and for the County

or Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do herehy certify that the

'roming_:andamched Transcript of Hearing before the New

Mexico 01l Conservation Commission was reported by me in Stenotype

and reduced to typewritten transcript by me; that the same is a

true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability.
\HIT!ESS, my Hand and Seal this 23rd day of January, 1959,

in the City of Albuguerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New

: é NOTARY PUBLIC

"] Mexico.

My Commission Expires:

January 24, 1962

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is

a4 corpiea record of the proceedi
the Xwezines 4o ij;lg of Case No. 7\%

heau;/ we on

onervation COmnission

[DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL Law REPORTZRS
ALBUQUERQUE. New MeXICco
Phone CHuopel 3-669)




FREE DEPOSITION AND HEARING ROOMS b AIR CONDITIONED b IN DPOWNTOWN ALBUQUERQUE

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.
Ada Dearnley, President m :cwm::m Specializing In:

MOTIONNIO MRS, JL..~ 11t co Y nnL. LIz cusuT SiIialne - FEBACITIARIC

Josaph A. Truiillo, Vice Pres. HEARINGS
T — STATEMENTS
Passt Danny EXPERT TESTIMONY
1. Calvin Bovall : DAILY COBY
Soweida Ghnzales . July 6 »1959 _ CONVENTIONS

rJda Rodriguez

~01i1 Conservation Commission
L. 0. Box 871

_Santa Pe, New Mexico

-~

Dear Ida:

- ! Ray we please borrow a copy of case 1586 taken January
’ 22, 1959-E1 Paso Natural gas case. Please may we have it
#s soon as possible. :

" "Phanks.

ADA.

¢'ﬁ‘
i3

* A, ::? ot
- ? Soal

S
vay 77 He . e |
7-9-5

Our éfmpmlence Assures 5@%’@ Service

Y
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FREE DEPOSITION AND HEARING ROOMS L4 AIR CONDITIONED g IN DOWNTOWN AL BUQUERQUE

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Ine.

msmlumns

ada o MW MEice : Specioliting In-
mm Sec.-Treas. £.0. BOX 1092 PHONE CH 2-6691 HEARDEFOSEH(;(S)NS
MA- Trujillo, Vice Pres. STATEMENTS

Rl EXPERT TESTIMONY

b Decry July 9, 1959 DAILY COPY

Caivin Bavell _ ’ CONVENTIONS

" sty Rt ‘ ' ' '
.om-m

Stelio Montoya

Dear Ida:

Enclosed please $£ind your copy of case- 1586 which we
borrowed a couple of days ago. '

'!'h‘axﬂcs loads

Stella

Owr Enpenience Assmes Superion Service
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T OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. ©. BOX 87i - B - - e -

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

February 3, 1959

Mr, Charles Spann ,
Grantham, Spann & Sanche= _ o
P.,O. Box 1031 ' B
Albuquerque, New Mexico

Dear Mr, Spaan:

. _ On behslf of your client, £1 Faso Natural Gas Products , e
Company, we enclose a copy of Order R-1331 issued February 2, _ g
1959, by the Cil Coaservation Commission in Case 1586, vhich was
heard on January 22nd at Santa Fe before an examiner,

Very truly yours,

A, L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary - Director




: BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION ‘
P OF THEL STATE OF NE¥ WEXIOO

o o
CABE WO. 1886

Order Mo. R-1331

WELL LOCATIORS IN THE EORSESEDE GALLUP OIL
FOOL, SAN JUAR COWNTY, NEKV MEXTOO.

mma—utﬂmalo'ehﬂs.n.am

22, 1988, at Samta Fe, Mow Mexice, before Damiei 5. Nutter, Examiner
an;_m»muammmamm»,
réfarred to as the "Commissica, ™ in accordance with
mmcammm-mmtm

. ¥OW, on this ‘—"dhyotw 1989, the Commissiomn,
a guorum buing prese comsidered the application, the
mm Mtbmuosotmm, Daniel 8
Natter, and hoiu fully advised im the premises,
FINDS : |
(i} That duwe public notice having beez givem as required

; natter thersof.

l (2) That the aprlicant, El Paso Natural Gas Products

' proposes the sstabilshment oxf tha two following-desoribed non-
stundard oil proration units in the Borseshoe Gallup Oil Pbol San
d Juan County, New Mexico:

(a) A 36.82-acre non-standard oil proration
: unit consisting of that portion of the
i W/2 NW/4 of sectiva 33, Towmasiip 31

i North, Range 16 West, lying within the
: Ute Mountain Indian Reservation,

k (b) A 38.25-acre non-standard oil proration
unit consisting of that portion of the ;
W/2 SW/4 of said Section 33 lyimng within ;
the Ute Mountain Indian Reservation. !

by law, tb. Commission bas jurisdiction of this causs gnd the mjoﬁt
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waste mar lapair correlative rights.

-t
Came ¥o. 1586
Order ¥o. M-1331

(3) That the appltcant proposes to dedicats the above-
deseribed units respeostively to the folloving-descoribed wells:

mmm. S,tc’hnlm“eﬂ

:

?
5
fét

650 fost from the Sowth lins and 4500
, g.t from the Rist lime of sald Sestioa

(4) Tat the applicant further seeks approval of these
mmmmm

(S) That the my afiscted offget operater, Atlastic
Mafining Conpany, uuuumummmwmm
vaived shjuction to thase well lecaticus and the formatiom of the
m&m—-wwmmmu. '

(8} That approval of the sahject application will mot cawse

IT 18 TEEREFORE ORDENED:

(1) Tat a 36.92-acre mon-atamdard oil proration umit in
mmmxmmlbumumdtutmmum
W/2 ¥u/4 of Sectien 33, Township 351 Nerth, Range 18 West, WEPN, San
Juan County, mm«ao,lymum-mmmmm
Reservation be and the mame is hereby established. BSaid uait is to
be dedicated te the applicant's Horseshoe Uts vell Me. 5, to be
locatad 1980 feet from the North line and 4470 fest frem the East
iime of said Section 33. _

: (2} That 2 38.2%-acre men-standard oil proratiom unit ia

z. the Horseshoe Gallup 01l Pool comsisting oZf that portioam of the W/3!
i 6W/4 of sald Section 33 lying within the Ute Mountain Indian
| heservation be and the same is hereby established. B8Said unit iz to -
be dedicated to the applicant's Horseshoe Ute Well No, 3, to be

i located 650 feet from the South line and 4500 feet from the East

E Tdowen m® madd Danddan 939
o i A o~ - - PP NS W SRS “wer g

; (3) That the above-described unorthodox oil well locations
i be and the same are hereby approved.

£ (4) That the mzid unit wells ghall he granted sn allowahle

T A e = =

in tbe proportion that the acreage in sald units bears to the

e e et it = ————————
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